| To Please record tl | 04-04-2000 101303895 | Trademarks DKT 9805 |
|--|--|---|
| 1. Name of Party(ies) conve | 1 2 | 2. Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest: |
| Braman Wing Roger T. Simpson Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? yes no | | Name: BORG-WARNER AUTOMOTIVE, INC Street Address: 3001 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD SUITE 200 City: TROY MICHIGAN 48007-5060 Country: USA |
| | | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? yes No |
| 3. Description of the inter Assignment Chan Execution Date: a) Febru | nge of Name | urity Agreement |
| If this document is being | ng filed together with | a new application, the execution date of |
| A. Patent Application No. (8 09/441,126 filed Nove | s) mber 17, 1999 | B. Patent No. |
| A. Patent Application No.(a 09/441,126 filed Nover | s) mber 17, 1999 Additional numbers atta ty to whom corre- | B. Patent No. |
| A. Patent Application No.(8 09/441,126 filed Nove | s) mber 17, 1999 Additional numbers atta ty to whom corre- ent should be mailed: omotive, Inc. | B. Patent No. ached? |
| A. Patent Application No. (a 09/441,126 filed Novel 5. Name and address of parspondence concerning documents of the concerning documents of th | s) mber 17, 1999 Additional numbers atta ty to whom corre- ent should be mailed: omotive, Inc. | B. Patent No. ached? |

Signature A. Amama

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

<u>Hugh A. Abrams</u>

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 010645 FRAME: 0775

February 22, 2000

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BRAMAN WING, and ROGER T. SIMPSON, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE AND DUAL PATH VENT DISC FOR HYDRAULIC TENSIONER, for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on November 17, 1999 and assigned Application Serial No. 09/441,126;

WHEREAS, BORG-WARNER AUTOMOTIVE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 3001 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 200, P. O. Box 5060, Troy, Michigan 48007-5060, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the

PATENT REEL: 010645 FRAME: 0776 entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

- 2 -

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

BRAMAN WING

 $_{\text{DATED}}$: $\frac{\partial / b / oo}{\partial }$

ROGER T. SIMPSON

- 3 -

| STATE OF New York |
|--|
| COUNTY OF Tomplexes ss. |
| COUNTY OF MARKEN |
| and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that BRAMAN WING, personally known to me to be the same person |
| whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s) he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 2/25 day of fillulary, agos. |
| (SEAL) Notary Public |
| LESLIE'E. JILSON Notary Public. State of New York |
| My Commission Expires: No 4936169 Qualified in Tompkys County |
| STATE OF Yew York) COUNTY OF Impkins ss. |
| COUNTY OF Implies. I. ESUE E /1250N, a Notary Public in |
| and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that ROGER T. STAPOSH Personally known to me to be the same person |
| whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s) he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereupto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of the day of the large of the la |
| Jelie Co. Heson |
| (SEAL) LESUE E. JILSON |
| Notary Public, State of New York No. 4936169 |
| My Commission Expires: Cualified in Tompkins County Term Expires |
| // |

- 4 -

RECORDED: 02/24/2000